Serb. Astron. J. � 166 (2003), 13 - 30 UDC 524.82
Original scientific paper
A MULTI-FREQUENCY STUDY OF THE DEEP PAVO FIELD
M. D. Filipović1,2, M. Anderson1,2, R. D. Ekers2, I. J. Danziger3,
H-U. Zimmermann4, G. L. White2, P. A. Jones2, B. C. P. Borun1,
J. L. Payne1, M. Dionne1, M. Ganis1,5 and M. Ognjanović1
1University of Western Sydney, Locked Bag 1797, Penrith South, DC NSW 1797 Australia
2Australia Telescope National Facility, CSIRO, P.O. Box 76, Epping, NSW 1710 Australia

given in Cols. 6, 7 and 8, respectively. HR1 is defined
as HR1=(hard-soft)/(hard+soft) and HR2 is defined
as HR2=(hard2-hard1)/(hard2+hard1) where soft,
hard, hard1 and hard2 denote the PSPC count rates
in the energy bands as defined above.
2.3. Optical Data
We use the Digital Sky Survey 2 (DSS2) opti-
cal red images of the Pavo field and UK Schmidt
19
M. D. FILIPOVIĆ et al.
Table 3. ROSAT PSPC properties of objects in Pavo field.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
No
¯ Source RA (J2000) DEC (J2000) Existence Count Rate Hardness Ratio
X-ray Name h m s ◦ ′ ′′ Likelihood (cts ks−1) HR1 HR2
1 RXJ211126-675123 21 11 26.40 –67 51 23.9 9.9 0.62±0.21 0.82±0.49 0.11±0.24
2 RXJ211136-674401 21 11 36.94 –67 44 01.8 8.5 0.48±0.18 0.69±0.37 0.14±0.25
3 RXJ211140-674900 21 11 40.12 –67 49 00.6 19.7 0.85±0.22 0.55±0.20 0.21±0.17
4 RXJ211203-674505 21 12 03.46 –67 45 05.0 12.9 0.83±0.23 0.48±0.24 0.31±0.20
5 RXJ211210-674106 21 12 10.23 –67 41 06.2 4.5 0.52±0.22 0.76±0.34 0.45±0.30
6 RXJ211215-674914 21 12 15.44 –67 49 14.3 57.7 1.48±0.26 0.50±0.13 0.15±0.12
7 RXJ211219-680259 21 12 19.61 –68 01 59.8 12.9 0.92±0.25 0.64±0.50 0.55±0.26
8 RXJ211222-675530 21 12 22.92 –67 55 30.9 20.3 0.76±0.20 0.74±0.36 0.13±0.19
9 RXJ211226-673514 21 12 26.46 –67 35 14.9 12.2 0.99±0.28 0.61±0.20 0.29±0.20
10 RXJ211227-673725 21 12 27.11 –67 37 25.5 9.4 0.46±0.17 0.64±0.50 0.07±0.29
11 RXJ211238-675959 21 12 38.94 –67 59 59.5 4.5 0.60±0.25 0.50±0.38 0.60±0.29
12 RXJ211255-674546 21 12 55.57 –67 45 46.3 18.8 0.49±0.15 0.90±0.33 0.23±0.19
13 RXJ211321-675145 21 13 21.73 –67 51 45.1 9.1 0.31±0.12 0.60±0.50 0.20±0.26
14 RXJ211334-675301 21 13 34.78 –67 53 01.4 8.0 0.62±0.21 0.57±0.29 0.27±0.25
15 RXJ211344-675047 21 13 44.20 –67 50 47.5 13.5 0.36±0.13 0.49±0.29 0.24±0.22
16 RXJ211346-674927 21 13 46.25 –67 49 27.7 47.6 1.01±0.21 0.67±0.20 0.15±0.14
17 RXJ211347-675416 21 13 47.87 –67 54 16.4 4.0 * 0.41±0.11 0.24±0.12
18 RXJ211349-675456 21 13 49.54 –67 54 56.1 73.5 2.16±0.32 0.65±0.13 0.24±0.11
19 RXJ211351-675303 21 13 51.95 –67 53 03.1 19.8 0.64±0.18 0.56±0.25 0.15±0.20
20 RXJ211401-673808 21 14 01.52 –67 38 08.7 8.8 0.38±0.15 0.64±0.50 0.07±0.29
21 RXJ211401-674659 21 14 01.94 –67 46 59.4 9.5 0.33±0.13 0.76±0.34 0.12±0.28
22 RXJ211409-673705 21 14 09.92 –67 37 05.9 13.4 0.77±0.22 0.54±0.28 0.32±0.20
23 RXJ211412-673442 21 14 12.74 –67 34 42.3 33.3 0.96±0.22 0.61±0.20 0.13±0.16
24 RXJ211414-675201 21 14 14.80 –67 52 01.9 12.4 0.41±0.14 0.60±0.50 0.09±0.25
25 RXJ211414-675046 21 14 14.81 –67 50 46.0 7.1 0.92±0.30 0.15±0.23 0.47±0.29
26 RXJ211416-674237 21 14 16.44 –67 42 37.1 8.1 0.45±0.16 0.64±0.50 0.55±0.26
27 RXJ211418-673915 21 14 18.85 –67 39 15.6 5.2 0.39±0.17 0.76±0.34 0.39±0.30
28 RXJ211420-680108 21 14 20.51 –68 01 08.4 313 9.07±0.65 0.73±0.06 0.17±0.05
29 RXJ211422-674951 21 14 22.50 –67 49 51.4 17.1 0.83±0.21 0.95±0.44 0.25±0.19
30 RXJ211436-674500 21 14 36.83 –67 45 00.4 13.9 0.65±0.19 0.53±0.25 0.35±0.21
31 RXJ211437-680042 21 14 37.29 –68 00 42.6 4.0 * 0.41±0.11 0.24±0.12
32 RXJ211438-674829 21 14 38.46 –67 48 29.3 14.0 0.81±0.22 0.50±0.25 0.30±0.21
33 RXJ211448-674045 21 14 48.93 –67 40 45.7 10.0 0.56±0.19 0.24±0.26 0.39±0.24
34 RXJ211451-680032 21 14 51.30 –68 00 32.6 17.5 0.59±0.17 0.58±0.34 0.06±0.22
35 RXJ211451-674853 21 14 51.38 –67 48 53.6 318.4 9.19±0.65 0.39±0.06 0.29±0.07
36 RXJ211454-674201 21 14 54.22 –67 42 01.7 29.9 1.08±0.23 0.51±0.17 0.41±0.16
37 RXJ211455-680346 21 14 55.12 –68 03 46.2 9.8 0.93±0.28 0.26±0.19 0.37±0.20
38 RXJ211455-675057 21 14 55.73 –67 50 57.9 12.6 0.40±0.14 0.81±0.43 0.19±0.23
39 RXJ211459-674632 21 14 59.69 –67 46 32.4 9.4 0.50±0.17 0.78±0.49 0.56±0.24
40 RXJ211503-675433 21 15 03.89 –67 54 33.8 7.3 0.48±0.18 0.32±0.29 0.43±0.27
41 RXJ211507-673224 21 15 07.49 –67 32 24.2 8.7 0.83±0.26 0.76±0.37 0.23±0.22
42 RXJ211510-675216 21 15 10.22 –67 52 16.7 17.0 0.49±0.15 0.64±0.33 0.14±0.21
43 RXJ211511-674746 21 15 11.21 –67 47 46.5 37.6 2.48±0.40 0.27±0.12 0.28±0.15
44 RXJ211519-673231 21 15 19.94 –67 32 31.2 18.3 0.81±0.22 0.76±0.34 0.11±0.19
45 RXJ211529-675424 21 15 29.74 –67 54 24.6 6.9 0.29±0.12 0.24±0.26 0.06±0.33
Continued next page →
20
A MULTI-FREQUENCY STUDY OF THE DEEP PAVO FIELD
Table 3. (continued)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
No
¯ Source RA (J2000) DEC (J2000) Existence Count Rate Hardness Ratio
X-ray Name h m s ◦ ′ ′′ Likelihood (cts ks−1) HR1 HR2
46 RXJ211530-675537 21 15 30.58 –67 55 37.5 18.5 0.61±0.18 0.63±0.25 0.23±0.18
47 RXJ211534-673150 21 15 34.15 –67 31 50.0 25.7 1.69±0.34 0.59±0.21 0.37±0.15
48 RXJ211538-674510 21 15 38.20 –67 45 10.1 12.5 0.55±0.17 0.76±0.40 0.13±0.23
49 RXJ211539-674614 21 15 39.43 –67 46 14.7 70.4 3.63±0.46 0.33±0.10 0.20±0.12
50 RXJ211544-675403 21 15 44.33 –67 54 03.3 228.9 8.14±0.64 0.34±0.06 0.34±0.08
51 RXJ211556-673523 21 15 56.73 –67 35 23.7 883.5 25.3±1.10 0.31±0.03 0.30±0.05
52 RXJ211558-675100 21 15 58.07 –67 51 00.0 75.4 3.99±0.49 0.31±0.10 0.45±0.13
53 RXJ211558-680234 21 15 58.24 –68 02 34.3 9.4 1.64±0.45 0.26±0.19 0.26±0.24
54 RXJ211559-674018 21 15 59.84 –67 40 18.9 4.4 0.87±0.34 0.24±0.26 0.30±0.49
55 RXJ211614-675702 21 16 14.36 –67 57 02.1 20.3 0.78±0.20 0.75±0.35 0.10±0.19
56 RXJ211626-680743 21 16 26.70 –68 07 43.3 4.0 * 0.41±0.11 0.24±0.12
57 RXJ211633-674330 21 16 33.21 –67 43 30.4 4.0 * 0.33±0.23 0.05±0.22
58 RXJ211635-675201 21 16 35.65 –67 52 01.4 54.9 2.16±0.34 0.41±0.11 0.24±0.12
59 RXJ211636-675103 21 16 36.34 –67 51 03.2 103.8 2.36±0.33 0.81±0.43 0.12±0.09
60 RXJ211642-680443 21 16 42.22 –68 04 43.5 6.3 0.57±0.21 0.33±0.23 0.05±0.22
61 RXJ211642-674625 21 16 42.60 –67 46 25.3 10.6 0.46±0.16 0.64±0.50 0.16±0.24
62 RXJ211700-675016 21 17 00.80 –67 50 16.7 8.8 0.42±0.16 0.70±0.41 0.22±0.24
63 RXJ211704-675616 21 17 04.45 –67 56 16.2 6.4 0.65±0.24 0.45±0.36 0.80±0.27
64 RXJ211707-674633 21 17 07.96 –67 46 33.9 107.2 4.07±0.47 0.73±0.11 0.22±0.09
65 RXJ211710-674911 21 17 10.56 –67 49 11.8 30.0 1.53±0.30 0.51±0.16 0.24±0.14
66 RXJ211714-675143 21 17 14.64 –67 51 43.4 29.6 1.96±0.36 0.35±0.13 0.28±0.14
67 RXJ211734-675303 21 17 34.30 –67 53 03.9 24.7 2.88±0.53 0.44±0.16 0.35±0.16
68 RXJ211736-675303 21 17 36.67 –67 53 03.0 15.1 0.93±0.25 0.35±0.15 0.26±0.17
69 RXJ211805-674954 21 18 05.38 –67 49 54.1 10.0 0.74±0.24 0.64±0.50 0.28±0.19
Telescope (blue) photographic data to identify our
radio and X-ray sources (Fig. 4). We also use Su-
perCOSMOS database for radio/X-ray source iden-
tification. Looking into the lower-quality DSS1 data,